## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)............ Diary No(s).16448/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-12-2022 in XOBJR No.285/2022 21-12-2022 in RFA No.4883/2018 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

## SACHIN KUMAR MANGLA

Respondent(s)

88594/2025 **CONDONATION** (IA No. 0F DELAY IN FILING, IA No.88598/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, 88596/2025 No. PERMISSION T<sub>0</sub> FILE DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 17-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv. Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv. Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

## For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petitions, returnable on 06.05.2025.
- 2. Meanwhile, subject to the petitioners releasing the amount awarded by Reference Court along with an undertaking before the Contempt Court, the contempt proceedings shall remain stayed.
- Tag with SLP(C) Nos.22512-22513/2023.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR